

UNOFFICIAL TRANSLATION

This document is an unofficial English translation of the Japanese original.

August 13, 2010

NKSJ Holdings, Inc.**Summary of Consolidated Financial Results for the three months ended June 30, 2010**

Company Name: **NKSJ Holdings, Inc.**
 Listed on: Tokyo and Osaka Stock Exchange
 Stock Code Number: 8630
 URL: <http://www.nksj-hd.com/>
 Representative Director: Masatoshi Sato, President & CEO
 Contact: Kazuhisa Tamura, Manager, Accounting Department
 Scheduled date to file Quarterly Financial Report: August 13, 2010
 Scheduled date to start payment of dividends: _____
 Supplementary information for quarterly financial statements: Yes
 Schedule for quarterly investor meeting: None

(Note) Any amounts less than one million yen are rounded down, unless otherwise noted.

1. Consolidated Financial Results for the three months ended June 30, 2010 (April 1 to June 30, 2010)**(1) Consolidated Results of Operations**

	Ordinary income		Ordinary profit		Net income	
	millions of yen	%	millions of yen	%	millions of yen	%
Three months ended June 30, 2010	663,446	—	23,365	—	13,422	—
Three months ended June 30, 2009	—	—	—	—	—	—

(Note) The percentages are changes from corresponding period of previous fiscal year.

	Net income per share	Diluted net income per share
	yen	yen
Three months ended June 30, 2010	8.08	8.07
Three months ended June 30, 2009	—	—

(2) Consolidated Financial Conditions

	Total assets	Total net assets	Equity ratio	Total net assets per share
	millions of yen	millions of yen	%	yen
As of June 30, 2010	9,061,946	1,097,536	12.1	658.04
As of March 31, 2010	—	—	—	—

Reference) Equity capital: As of June 30, 2010 1,092,658 million yen
 As of March 31, 2010 — million yen

2. Dividends

	Dividends per share				
	First quarter-end	Second quarter-end	Third quarter-end	Fiscal year-end	Annual
	yen	yen	yen	yen	yen
Year ended March 31, 2010	—	—	—	—	—
Year ending March 31, 2011	—	—	—	—	—
Year ending March 31, 2011 (Forecast)	—	—	—	20.00	20.00

(Note) Revision to the forecasts for dividends during the first quarter: None

3. Consolidated Forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2011 (April 1, 2010 to March 31, 2011)

Note) The percentages are changes from corresponding period of previous fiscal year.

	Ordinary income		Ordinary profit		Net income		Net income per share
	millions of yen	%	millions of yen	%	millions of yen	%	yen
Interim forecast (April 1 to September 30, 2010)	1,323,000	—	17,000	—	9,000	—	5.41
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2011 (April 1, 2010 to March 31, 2011)	2,642,000	—	48,000	—	25,000	—	15.04

Note) Revision to the forecasts for the fiscal year during the first quarter: None

4. Others

Note) Please refer to "Other information" on page 2 for details.

(1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the first quarter: None

Note) The above shows changes in specified subsidiaries resulting in the change in the scope of consolidation during the first quarter.

(2) Adoption of simplified accounting methods or special accounting methods: Yes

Note) The above shows adoption of simplified accounting methods or accounting methods used specifically for the preparation of the quarterly consolidated financial statements.

(3) Changes in accounting policies, procedures and methods of presentation

① Changes due to revisions to accounting standards: None

② Changes due to other reasons: None

Note) The above shows changes which are shown in "Changes in significant accounting policies for the preparation of the quarterly consolidated financial statements."

(4) Number of shares outstanding (Common stock) :

① Total shares outstanding including treasury stock:

As of June 30, 2010 1,661,409,178 shares

As of March 31, 2010 — shares

② Treasury stock:

As of June 30, 2010 958,551 shares

As of March 31, 2010 — shares

③ Average number of shares outstanding:

For the three months ended June 30, 2010 1,661,096,165 shares

For the three months ended June 30, 2009 — shares

(Disclosure regarding the execution of the quarterly review process)

This summary is outside the scope of the quarterly review procedure which is required by "Financial Instruments and Exchange Act", but the review procedure of the quarterly financial statements was completed.

(Note for using forecasted information etc.)

The forecasts included in this document are based on the currently available information and certain assumptions that we believe reasonable. Accordingly, the actual results may differ materially from those projected herein depending on various factors.

NKSJ Holdings, Inc. was established on April 1, 2010 as a holding company of Sompo Japan Insurance Inc. and NIPPONKOA Insurance Co., Ltd. This consolidated fiscal year is the first period, so there are no results for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2010 and the three months ended June 30, 2009.

Contents

1. Qualitative Information related to the Consolidated Financial Results for the three months ended	
June 30, 2010	2
(1) Qualitative information related to the consolidated results of operations	2
(2) Qualitative information related to the consolidated financial conditions	2
(3) Qualitative information related to the consolidated forecasts	2
2. Other Information	2
(1) Summary of changes in significant subsidiaries	2
(2) Summary of adoption of simplified accounting methods or special accounting methods	2
(3) Summary of changes in accounting policies, procedures and methods of presentation	2
(4) Summary of significant events related to going-concern assumption	2
3. Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements	3
(1) Quarterly Consolidated Balance Sheets	3
(2) Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income	4
(3) Notes on Going-Concern Assumption	5
(4) Significant Accounting Policies for the Preparation of the Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements	5
(5) Notes for Material Changes in Shareholders' Equity	8
(6) Securities	9
(7) Derivatives transactions	10
(8) Business Combinations	11
4. Supplementary Information	15
(1) Summary of Results of Operations	15
(2) Premiums Written and Claims Paid by Lines of Business (Consolidated)	16
(3) Life Insurance Business (Consolidated)	17

1. Qualitative Information related to the Consolidated Financial Results for the three months ended June 30, 2010

(1) Qualitative information related to the consolidated results of operations

The consolidated results of operations for the three months ended June 30, 2010 are as follows.

Underwriting income of 619.4 billion yen, investment income of 41.4 billion yen and other ordinary income of 2.5 billion yen resulted in ordinary income of 663.4 billion yen.

In contrast, underwriting expenses of 518.6 billion yen, investment expenses of 12.4 billion yen, operating, general and administrative expenses of 105.5 billion yen and other ordinary expenses of 3.3 billion yen resulted in ordinary expenses of 640.0 billion yen.

As a result, ordinary profit amounted to 23.3 billion yen and net income amounted to 13.4 billion yen.

(2) Qualitative information related to the consolidated financial conditions

As of June 30, 2010, the total assets amounted to 9,061.9 billion yen and the total net assets amounted to 1,097.5 billion yen.

(3) Qualitative information related to the consolidated forecasts

There is no change on the consolidated forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2011 (first half fiscal year and full fiscal year) as disclosed on May 20, 2010.

2. Other Information

(1) Summary of changes in significant subsidiaries

None.

(2) Summary of adoption of simplified accounting methods or special accounting methods

Income taxes are calculated by applying a reasonably estimated effective tax rate to income before income taxes. The estimated effective tax rate is determined by estimating the effective tax rate after applying deferred tax accounting for the fiscal year, including the first quarter of this fiscal year. When it is remarkably unreasonable to adopt this accounting method, income taxes are calculated by the statutory effective tax rate.

(3) Summary of changes in accounting policies, procedures and methods of presentation

NKSJ Holdings, Inc. is a sole parent company of Sompo Japan Insurance Inc. and NIPPONKOA Insurance Co., Ltd. established through share exchange on April 1, 2010. This consolidated fiscal year is the first period, so there is no change in accounting policies, procedures and methods of presentation.

Please refer to significant accounting policies for the preparation of the quarterly consolidated financial statements on page 5 for details.

(4) Summary of significant events related to going-concern assumption

None.

3. Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) Quarterly Consolidated Balance Sheets

	(Millions of yen)
	As of June 30, 2010
Assets:	
Cash and deposits	231,443
Call loans	98,271
Receivables under resale agreements	88,980
Receivables under securities borrowing transactions	29,720
Monetary receivables bought	67,334
Money trusts	84,687
Securities	6,493,858
Loans	722,910
Tangible fixed assets	364,691
Intangible fixed assets	31,431
Other assets	590,676
Deferred tax assets	264,283
Allowance for possible loan losses	(6,343)
Total assets	<u>9,061,946</u>
Liabilities:	
Underwriting funds:	7,414,499
Reserve for outstanding losses and claims	1,022,013
Underwriting reserves	6,392,486
Bonds	128,000
Other liabilities	288,878
Reserve for retirement benefits	104,674
Reserve for retirement benefits to directors	103
Reserve for bonus payments	6,587
Reserves under the special laws:	20,856
Reserve for price fluctuation	20,856
Deferred tax liabilities	808
Total liabilities	<u>7,964,409</u>
Net assets:	
Shareholders' equity:	
Common stock	100,045
Capital surplus	438,552
Retained earnings	324,515
Treasury stock	(559)
Total shareholders' equity	<u>862,553</u>
Valuation and translation adjustments:	
Unrealized gains on securities available for sale, net of tax	247,933
Deferred gains on hedges	4,117
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(21,946)
Total valuation and translation adjustments	<u>230,104</u>
Stock acquisition rights	1,776
Non-controlling interests	3,101
Total net assets	<u>1,097,536</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>9,061,946</u>

(2) Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income

	(Millions of yen)
	Three months ended June 30, 2010 (April 1 to June 30, 2010)
Ordinary income:	663,446
Underwriting income:	619,473
Net premiums written	504,951
Deposits of premiums by policyholders	39,147
Interest and dividend income on deposits of premiums, etc.	15,175
Life insurance premiums written	48,085
Reversal of reserve for outstanding losses and claims	11,001
Investment income:	41,471
Interest and dividend income	43,965
Investment gains on money trusts	368
Investment gains on trading securities	31
Gains on sales of securities	2,684
Transfer of interest and dividend income on deposits of premiums, etc.	(15,175)
Other ordinary income	2,501
Ordinary expenses:	640,080
Underwriting expenses:	518,649
Net claims paid	291,713
Loss adjustment expenses	33,027
Net commissions and brokerage fees	90,321
Maturity refunds to policyholders	69,500
Life insurance claims paid	14,166
Provision for underwriting reserves	16,475
Investment expenses:	12,495
Investment losses on money trusts	498
Losses on sales of securities	1,348
Impairment losses on securities	4,923
Operating, general and administrative expenses	105,544
Other ordinary expenses:	3,390
Interest paid	1,793
Ordinary profit	<u>23,365</u>
Extraordinary gains:	1,989
Gains on disposal of fixed assets	53
Gains on negative goodwill	149
Other extraordinary gains	1,785
Extraordinary losses:	3,471
Losses on disposal of fixed assets	131
Impairment losses	36
Provision for reserves under the special laws:	2,363
Provision for price fluctuation reserve	2,363
Other extraordinary losses	939
Income before income taxes and non-controlling interests	<u>21,883</u>
Income taxes and deferred income taxes	<u>8,528</u>
Income before non-controlling interests	<u>13,355</u>
Non-controlling interests	<u>(67)</u>
Net income	<u>13,422</u>

(3) Notes on Going-Concern Assumption

None.

(4) Significant Accounting Policies for the Preparation of the Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Scope of consolidation

(1) Number of consolidated subsidiaries: 23 companies

Sompo Japan Insurance Inc.
 NIPPONKOA Insurance Co., Ltd.
 Sonpo 24 Insurance Company Limited
 Saison Automobile and Fire Insurance Company, Limited
 Sompo Japan Himawari Life Insurance Co., Ltd.
 NIPPONKOA Life Insurance Company, Limited
 Sompo Japan DIY Life Insurance Co., Ltd.
 Sompo Japan DC Securities Co., Ltd.
 Healthcare Frontier Japan Inc.
 Sompo Japan Asset Management Co., Ltd.
 Sompo Japan Insurance Company of America
 Sompo Japan Insurance Company of Europe Limited
 NIPPONKOA Insurance Company (Europe) Limited
 NIPPONKOA Management Services (Europe) Limited
 Nippon Insurance Company of Europe Limited
 Sompo Japan Asia Holdings Pte. Ltd.
 Sompo Japan Insurance (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.
 Tenet Insurance Company Limited
 Sompo Japan Insurance (China) Co., Ltd.
 NIPPONKOA Insurance Company (China) Limited
 Sompo Japan Insurance (Hong Kong) Company Limited
 NIPPONKOA Insurance Company (Asia) Limited
 Yasuda Seguros S.A.

Tenet Insurance Company Limited is the company which was acquired 100% of its shares by Sompo Japan Insurance Inc. as of May 31, 2010.

(2) Names of principal non-consolidated subsidiaries

Names of principal non-consolidated subsidiaries
 Ark Re Limited
 Sompo Japan Reinsurance Company Limited

As the non-consolidated subsidiaries do not have a material impact on reasonable judgment about the Group's financial conditions and results of operations in terms of total assets, ordinary income, net income or loss and retained earnings, they are excluded from the scope of consolidation.

2. Application of the equity method

(1) Number of affiliates accounted for under the equity method: 6 companies

Hitachi Capital Insurance Corporation
 Yasuda Enterprise Development Co., Ltd.
 Berjaya Sompo Insurance Berhad
 Universal Sompo General Insurance Company Limited
 Maritima Seguros S.A.
 Maritima Saude Seguros S.A.

- (2) The non-consolidated subsidiaries and affiliates (Ark Re Limited and Sompo Japan Reinsurance Company Limited, etc.) are not accounted for under the equity method as each company has a minor impact on net income or loss and retained earnings and they do not have a material impact as a whole.
- (3) NKSJ Holdings, Inc. holds 20% or more of voting rights of Japan Earthquake Reinsurance Co., Ltd. (“Japan Earthquake”) through domestic insurance subsidiaries. As Japan Earthquake is engaged in public business and NKSJ Holdings, Inc. can not have a material impact on Japan Earthquake’s decision of finance, promotion and business strategy, Japan Earthquake is excluded from affiliate.

3. The balance sheet dates of consolidated subsidiaries

The balance sheet dates of the first quarter of the foreign consolidated subsidiaries are March 31. As the differences in the quarterly balance sheet dates do not exceed three months, the financial statements as of March 31 are used for the preparation of the quarterly consolidated financial statements.

Necessary adjustments are made for the significant transactions during the periods from the quarterly balance sheet dates of the subsidiaries to the quarterly consolidated balance sheet date.

4. Accounting policies

(1) Valuation policies and methods for securities

(a) Trading securities are carried at fair value.

Cost of sale is calculated under the moving-average method.

(b) Bonds held to maturity are carried at amortized cost based on the moving-average method.

(c) Policy reserve matching bonds are carried at amortized cost based on the moving-average method in accordance with “Temporary Treatment of Accounting and Auditing Concerning Policy Reserve Matching Bonds in the Insurance Industry” (Japanese Institute of Certified Public Accountants Industry Audit Practice Committee Report No.21).

The outline of risk management policy in relation to policy reserve matching bonds is as follows.

Certain domestic consolidated life insurance subsidiary sets up “policy reserve for single-premium whole-life” as a sub-category, and follows the management policy to match the duration of the policy reserve in the sub-category with the duration of policy reserve matching bonds corresponding to this sub-category within a certain range, to better manage the changes in the interest rate risk associated with the assets and liabilities.

(d) Stocks of non-consolidated subsidiaries and affiliates that are not accounted for under the equity method are carried at cost based on the moving-average method.

(e) Securities available for sale which have readily determinable fair value are carried at fair value based on the market price as of the quarterly balance sheet date.

Changes in unrealized gains or losses, net of applicable income taxes, are directly included in net assets, and cost of sale is calculated based on the moving-average method.

(f) Securities available for sale which are considered extremely difficult to figure out fair value are carried at cost based on the moving-average method.

(g) Securities managed as trust assets in money trust for trading purposes are carried at fair value.

(h) Securities managed as trust assets in money trusts classified as other than trading purposes or held to maturity are carried on the same basis as that of securities available for sale.

(2) Valuation policies and methods for derivative financial instruments

Derivative financial instruments are carried at fair value.

(3) Depreciation methods of significant assets

(a) Tangible fixed assets (excluding lease assets)

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets (excluding lease assets) held by NKSJ Holdings, Inc. and its domestic consolidated subsidiaries is computed using the declining-balance method, except for buildings (excluding fixtures) acquired on or after April 1, 1998 on which depreciation is computed using the straight-line method.

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets (excluding lease assets) held by the foreign consolidated subsidiaries is mainly computed using the straight-line method.

(b) Intangible fixed assets

Capitalized software for internal use held by the consolidated subsidiaries is amortized using the straight-line method based on the estimated useful life.

(4) Accounting policies for significant reserves

(a) Allowance for possible loan losses

In order to provide for losses from defaults, the domestic consolidated insurance subsidiaries establish allowance for possible loan losses in accordance with the internal standards for self-assessment of assets and the policy of write-off and provision.

For claims on debtors that have legally, formally or substantially entered into bankruptcy, special liquidation or whose notes have been under suspension at clearing houses, allowances are provided based on the amount remaining after deduction of the estimated recoverable amounts from the disposal of collateral and from guarantees.

For claims on debtors that are highly probable that they would bankrupt in the future, allowances are provided based on the amount remaining after deduction of the estimated recoverable amounts from the disposal of collateral and from guarantees, considering the debtor's overall solvency assessment.

For claims other than those described above, allowances are provided based on the amount of claims multiplied by the default rate, which is computed based on historical loan loss experience.

The departments responsible for respective assets assess relevant claim in accordance with the in-house self-assessment criteria. The asset auditing department independently reviews the results and allowances are provided based on the said results.

The other consolidated subsidiaries determine the collectability of the receivables respectively to provide allowances based on the said results to cover the estimated future losses.

(b) Reserve for retirement benefits

In order to provide for employees' retirement benefits, the domestic consolidated subsidiaries record the amount, which was considered to occur at the end of the first quarter, based on the projected retirement benefit obligation and the estimated plan assets at the end of the fiscal year.

Prior service costs are amortized using the straight-line method over certain years within the average remaining service years of employees at the time of occurrence.

Actuarial gains and losses are amortized using the straight-line method over certain years within the average remaining service years of employees at the time of occurrence from the following fiscal year.

(c) Reserve for retirement benefits to directors

In order to provide for retirement benefits to directors, the domestic consolidated subsidiaries record the amount deemed accrued at the end of the first quarter based on internal regulations.

(d) Reserve for bonus payments

In order to provide for employees' bonus payments, the estimated amounts to be paid at the end of the first quarter are recorded.

(e) Reserve for price fluctuation

In order to provide for possible losses arising from price fluctuation of stock etc, the domestic consolidated insurance subsidiaries set aside reserves under Article 115 of the Insurance Business Act.

(5) Significant hedge accounting

Generally the domestic consolidated subsidiaries apply the deferral hedge accounting method to interest rate swaps to hedge cash flow fluctuation risk of floating-rate loans and bonds and interest rate fluctuation risk related to long-term insurance contracts based on "The accounting and auditing treatment on the application of the financial products accounting standard to the insurance industry" (Japanese Institute of Certified Public Accountants Industry Audit Practice Committee Report No.26, hereafter "Industry Audit Practice Committee Report No.26"). The exceptional treatment is applied to certain interest rate swaps to the extent that such transactions meet certain conditions required for the application of the exceptional treatment.

The domestic consolidated subsidiaries apply fair value hedge accounting to equity swap transactions for hedging the future stock price fluctuation risks.

The fair value hedge accounting method is applied to foreign exchange forward contracts, currency option transactions and currency swap transactions in order to reduce foreign exchange rate fluctuation risk on foreign currency denominated assets. The exceptional treatment is applied to the transactions to the extent that such transactions meet certain conditions required for application of the exceptional treatment.

Hedge effectiveness is judged by periodically comparing the accumulated fluctuations of the market value or cash flows of the hedged item to those of the related hedging instrument for the period from the commencement of the hedge to the date of judgment. However, when the material conditions are shared among the hedging instrument and the hedged item and its effectiveness is considered high, when interest rate swaps meet requirements for applying the exceptional method or when certain transactions fulfill the required conditions to apply the exceptional treatment, the judgment of the hedge effectiveness is omitted.

The hedge effectiveness based on Industry Audit Practice Committee Report No.26 is judged by monitoring the interest rates which impact the calculation of theoretical prices of both insurance liabilities as hedged item and interest rate swaps as hedging instrument which are grouped by different remaining periods.

(6) Amortization of goodwill

Goodwill is amortized over 20 years using the straight-line method. Insignificant amounts of goodwill are amortized at one time.

(7) Accounting for consumption taxes

NKSJ Holdings, Inc. and its domestic consolidated subsidiaries account for national and local consumption taxes using the tax-excluded method, except for the domestic consolidated insurance subsidiaries' expenses such as loss adjustment expenses and operating, general and administrative expenses for which the domestic consolidated insurance subsidiaries account using the tax-included method.

Non-deductible consumption taxes relating to assets are included in other assets and amortized in equal installments over five years.

(5) Notes for Material Changes in Shareholders' Equity

None.

(6) Securities

As of June 30, 2010

1. Bonds held to maturity (which have readily determinable fair value)

(Millions of yen)

	Carrying amount on balance sheet	Fair value	Unrealized gains (losses)
Domestic bonds	1,064,939	1,127,109	62,169
Foreign securities	85,561	85,736	175
Total	1,150,501	1,212,846	62,344

2. Policy reserve matching bonds (which have readily determinable fair value)

(Millions of yen)

	Carrying amount on balance sheet	Fair value	Unrealized gains (losses)
Domestic bonds	10,442	10,972	530
Total	10,442	10,972	530

3. Securities available for sale (which have readily determinable fair value)

(Millions of yen)

	Cost	Carrying amount on balance sheet	Unrealized gains (losses)
Domestic bonds	2,456,168	2,535,300	79,132
Domestic stocks	1,133,722	1,486,446	352,723
Foreign securities	1,112,585	1,056,449	(56,136)
Others	127,660	129,891	2,231
Total	4,830,137	5,208,087	377,950

Notes)

1. Certificate of deposit, which are classified as cash and deposits and beneficial interests in the loan trusts, which are classified as monetary receivables bought in the quarterly consolidated balance sheet, are included in "Others" above.
2. Impairment losses on securities available for sale amount to 4,824 million yen.
NKSJ Holdings, Inc. and its domestic consolidated subsidiaries recognize impairment losses on securities available for sale if fair value declines by 30% or more of their cost at the end of the first quarter, as a rule.

(7) Derivatives transactions

As of June 30, 2010

(Millions of yen)

Type	Transaction	Notional amount	Fair value	Unrealized gains (losses)
Currency derivatives	Forward foreign exchange:			
	Short	61,427	2,841	2,841
	Long	43,805	(1,443)	(1,443)
	Currency option:			
	Short	18,199		
	Long	182*	(0)	182
		16,810	1,605	1,422
Interest rate derivatives	Interest rate swap	15,000	63	63
Equity derivatives	Equity index option:			
	Short	5,417		
		205*	(16)	188
	Long	4,400		
		205*	508	303
Bond derivatives	Bond future:			
	Short	478	(9)	(9)
Others	Credit derivatives:			
	Short	7,000	(9)	(9)
	Long	4,000	10	10
	Weather derivatives:			
	Short	463		
		17*	(23)	(5)
	Long	24		
		—*	—	—
	Earthquake derivatives:			
	Short	4,130		
		138*	(21)	116
Long	3,447			
	358*	172	(186)	
Other forward:				
Long	67	2	2	
Total		—	3,682	3,479

Notes)

1. Derivatives transactions to which hedge accounting is applied are excluded.
2. Amounts with an asterisk (*) represent the amount of the option premiums.

(8) Business Combinations

Three months ended June 30, 2010 (April 1 to June 30, 2010)

1. Business integration

(1) The name of acquiree and its type of business, reason for the business integration, date of integration, legal form of the integration, name of the controlling entity after the integration, percentage of voting rights acquired and the primary reason for defining the acquirer

(a) The name of acquiree and its type of business

NIPPONKOA Insurance Co., Ltd. :Property and casualty insurance

(b) Reason for the business integration

In the face of the declining birthrate and aging society - the significant challenges Japan faces in the medium to long-term period - as well as of increased risks associated with depopulating society, deteriorating global climate change, and in response to the diversified consumer demands amidst the individuals' lifestyle changes, companies are urged to take proper actions and contribute to social safety and to customers' sense of security. Based on this shared perspective, SOMPO JAPAN and NIPPONKOA decided to establish a - new solution service group which provides customers with security and service of the highest quality and contribute to social welfare, while sharing as a unitary group the strengths nurtured through 120 years of their respective history.

(c) Date of integration

April, 1, 2010

(d) Legal form of the integration

Share exchange

(e) Name of the controlling entity after the integration

NKSJ Holdings, Inc.

(f) Percentage of voting rights acquired

100%

(g) The primary reason for defining the acquirer

Sompo Japan Insurance Inc. was defined as the acquirer based on relative ownership percentage of voting rights in general.

(2) The business term of the acquiree included in the quarterly consolidated statements of income for first quarter
From April 1, 2010 to June 30, 2010

(3) Acquisition cost with details of the acquiree

Purchase price	444,248	million yen
Amount of stock acquisition rights	713	million yen
Total	444,962	million yen

(4) Share exchange ratio, basis of calculation for the share exchange and the number of shares to be allotted

(a) Share exchange ratio

One share of common stock of NKSJ Holdings, Inc. was allotted and delivered for each share of common stock of SOMPO JAPAN, and 0.9 shares of common stock of NKSJ Holdings, Inc. were allotted and delivered for each share of common stock of NIPPONKOA.

(b) Basis of calculation for the allotment in relation to the share exchange

In order to ensure the fairness of the share exchange ratio to be used in the share exchange, SOMPO JAPAN appointed Nomura Securities Co., Ltd., Mizuho Securities Co., Ltd. and Goldman Sachs Japan Co., Ltd., and NIPPONKOA appointed Merrill Lynch Japan Securities Co., Ltd. and Mitsubishi UFJ Securities Co., Ltd. to calculate the share exchange ratio. Based on the calculation results and a comprehensive consideration of the financial conditions, asset conditions and future outlook of the Parties, SOMPO JAPAN and NIPPONKOA engaged in careful deliberation concerning the share exchange ratio. The Parties concluded and agreed that the share exchange ratio mentioned above is appropriate.

(c) Number of shares to be allotted

SOMPO JAPAN	984,055,299	shares
NIPPONKOA	677,207,979	shares

(5) Negative goodwill

(a) Amount of negative goodwill

149 million yen

(b) Reason for recognizing negative goodwill

The net amounts of assets acquired and liabilities assumed on the day of business integration exceeded the amount of investment based on evaluation of entity.

(6) Amounts of assets acquired and liabilities assumed on the day of business integration

Total assets:	3,064,910	million yen
Securities	2,180,871	million yen
Total liabilities:	2,619,450	million yen
Underwriting funds	2,482,288	million yen

(7) Estimated amounts of influence on the quarterly consolidated statements of income for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2011 assuming that the business integration had been completed on the commencement date of the fiscal year

There is no influence because the business integration was held on the same date of the commence date of the quarterly consolidated period for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2011.

2. Business integration

(1) The name of acquiree and its type of business, reason for the business integration, date of integration, legal form of the integration, name of the controlling entity after the integration, percentage of voting rights acquired and the primary reason for defining the acquiror

(a) The name of acquiree and its type of business

Tenet Insurance Company Limited (“Tenet”) :Property and casualty insurance

(b) Reason for the business integration

Through the acquisition of Tenet, Sompo Japan Group plans to further strengthen its solid platform and expand its operations in Singapore and Southeast Asia.

(c) Date of integration

May, 31, 2010

(d) Legal form of the integration

Acquisition of shares by cash

(e) Name of the controlling entity after the integration

Tenet Insurance Company Limited

(f) Percentage of voting rights acquired

100%

(g) The primary reason for defining the acquiror

Sompo Japan was defined as the acquiror because Sompo Japan acquired shares of Tenet by cash.

(2) The business term of the acquiree included in the quarterly consolidated statements of income for first quarter
None. The acquisition date is regarded as June 30, 2010.

(3) Acquisition cost with details of the acquiree

Purchase price	97	million Singapore dollar
Direct cost for the acquisition	1	million Singapore dollar
Total	98	million Singapore dollar

(4) Goodwill

(a) Amount of goodwill

38 million Singapore dollar

(b) Reason for recognizing goodwill

The acquisition cost exceeded the net amounts of assets acquired and liabilities assumed on the day of business integration.

(c) Method and term of amortization

Straight-line amortization in 20 years

(5) Amounts of assets acquired and liabilities assumed on the day of business integration

Total assets:	122	million Singapore dollar
Deposits	72	million Singapore dollar
Total liabilities:	62	million Singapore dollar
Underwriting funds	55	million Singapore dollar

4. Supplementary Information

(1) Summary of Results of Operations

(Millions of yen)

	Three months ended June 30, 2010 (April 1 to June 30, 2010)
Ordinary income and expenses:	
Underwriting income:	619,473
Net premiums written	504,951
Deposits of premiums by policyholders	39,147
Life insurance premiums written	48,085
Underwriting expenses:	518,649
Net claims paid	291,713
Loss adjustment expenses	33,027
Net commissions and brokerage fees	90,321
Maturity refunds to policyholders	69,500
Life insurance claims paid	14,166
Investment income:	41,471
Interest and dividend income	43,965
Gains on sales of securities	2,684
Investment expenses:	12,495
Losses on sales of securities	1,348
Impairment losses on securities	4,923
Operating, general and administrative expenses	105,544
Other ordinary income and expenses	(889)
Ordinary profit	23,365
Extraordinary gains and losses:	
Extraordinary gains	1,989
Extraordinary losses	3,471
Net extraordinary losses	(1,482)
Income before income taxes and non-controlling interests	21,883
Income taxes and deferred income taxes	8,528
Income before non-controlling interests	13,355
Non-controlling interests	(67)
Net income	13,422

(2) Premiums Written and Claims Paid by Lines of Business (Consolidated)

Direct premiums written (including deposits of premiums by policyholders)

(Millions of yen)

Business line	Three months ended June 30, 2010 (April 1 to June 30, 2010)		
	Amount	% of total amount	Rate of change
Fire and allied insurance	89,069	15.2	—
Marine insurance	14,890	2.5	—
Personal accident insurance	77,847	13.3	—
Voluntary automobile insurance	252,769	43.1	—
Compulsory automobile liability insurance	66,838	11.4	—
Others	85,564	14.6	—
Total	586,981	100.0	—
Deposits of premiums by policyholders	39,147	6.7	—

Net premiums written

(Millions of yen)

Business line	Three months ended June 30, 2010 (April 1 to June 30, 2010)		
	Amount	% of total amount	Rate of change
Fire and allied insurance	56,708	11.2	—
Marine insurance	11,471	2.3	—
Personal accident insurance	50,897	10.1	—
Voluntary automobile insurance	251,954	49.9	—
Compulsory automobile liability insurance	56,675	11.2	—
Others	77,244	15.3	—
Total	504,951	100.0	—

Net claims paid

(Millions of yen)

Business line	Three months ended June 30, 2010 (April 1 to June 30, 2010)		
	Amount	% of total amount	Rate of change
Fire and allied insurance	24,212	8.3	—
Marine insurance	6,305	2.2	—
Personal accident insurance	24,721	8.5	—
Voluntary automobile insurance	147,739	50.6	—
Compulsory automobile liability insurance	56,715	19.4	—
Others	32,020	11.0	—
Total	291,713	100.0	—

Note to the above three tables:

The above figures represent amounts before offsetting internal transactions among consolidated segments.

(3) Life Insurance Business (Consolidated)

Life insurance premiums

(Millions of yen)

	Three months ended June 30, 2010		%
	(April 1 to June 30, 2010)		
	Amount	Rate of change	
Life insurance premiums	48,085	---	

Note) The above figures represent amounts before offsetting internal transactions among consolidated segments.

Total amount of policies in force

(Millions of yen)

	As of June 30, 2010		%
	Amount	Rate of change	
Individual insurance	15,492,154	---	
Individual annuities	277,140	---	
Group insurance	3,019,192	---	
Group annuities	—	---	

Notes)

1. The above figures represent amounts before offsetting internal transactions among consolidated segments.
2. Amount of "Individual annuities" represents the sum of annuity fund at the beginning of annuity payment of contracts before the beginning of annuity payment and policy reserves for the contracts after the beginning of annuity payment.

Total amount of new policies

(Millions of yen)

	Three months ended June 30, 2010			
	(April 1 to June 30, 2010)			
	Net increase by new policies and conversion	New policies	Net increase by conversion	
Individual insurance	693,607	693,607	—	
Individual annuities	3,138	3,138	—	
Group insurance	11,344	11,344	—	
Group annuities	—	—	—	

Notes)

1. The above figures represent amounts before offsetting internal transactions among consolidated segments.
2. Amount of "Net increase by new policies and conversion" for "Individual annuities" represents the amount of annuity fund at the beginning of annuity payment.

Annualized premiums of new policies (individual insurance and individual annuities)

(Millions of yen)

	Three months ended June 30, 2010		%
	(April 1 to June 30, 2010)		
	Amount	Rate of change	
Annualized premiums of new policies	7,815	---	

Note) The above figures represent amounts before offsetting internal transactions among consolidated segments.

Note Regarding Forward-looking Statements

This document includes “forward-looking statements” that reflect the information in relation to the NKSJ Holdings, Inc. (“NKSJ”). To the extent that statements in this document do not relate to historical or current facts, they constitute forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are based on the current assumptions and beliefs of NKSJ in light of the information currently available to NKSJ, and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors. Such risks, uncertainties and other factors may cause the actual results, performance, achievements or financial position of NKSJ, as the case may be, to be materially different from any future results, performance, achievements or financial position expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. NKSJ does not undertake or will not undertake any obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statements after the date of this document. Investors are advised to consult any further disclosures by NKSJ in their subsequent domestic filings in Japan and filings with, or submissions to, the U.S. Securities Exchange Commission pursuant to the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

The risks, uncertainties and other factors referred to above include, but are not limited to, those below.

- (1) Effects of deterioration of economic and business conditions in Japan
- (2) Risks associated with non-life insurance business, life insurance business, and other businesses in which NKSJ group participates
- (3) Changes to laws, regulations, and systems
- (4) Risk of natural disasters
- (5) Occurrence of unpredictable damages
- (6) Reinsurance risk
- (7) Overseas business risk
- (8) Effects of declining stock price
- (9) Effects of fluctuation in exchange rate
- (10) Effects of fluctuation in interest rate
- (11) Liquidity risk
- (12) Effects of decline in creditworthiness of investment and/or loan counterparties
- (13) Credit rating downgrade
- (14) Litigation risk
- (15) Risk concerning retirement benefit liabilities
- (16) Occurrence of personal information leak
- (17) Damage on business operations by major disasters
- (18) Effects resulting from business integration
- (19) Other risks